www.ecourtsindia.com

Date : <u>09.07.2015</u>
Before court No.__11__
Item No. 10

SECTION : XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CC Nos.9368, 10296, 10127, 10128 OF 2015 PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. OF 2015

WITH INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing all SLPs)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.2

(Applications for condonation of delay in refiling SLP in CC No.9368/2015)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AND ORS.

... Petitioners

VERSUS

GAYTRI DEVI @GAYATRI BHAGTA ETC.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CC No.9368/2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 13.8.2014 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 4622/2014-C alongwith applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling of SLP (barred by time by 109 & 41 days respectively) and the same have been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 05.05.2015 counsel for the petitioner has filed requisite copies of Judgments/orders dated 28.08.2012, 29.07.2013, 02.01.2014 and also order dated 07.01.2011 and the same are being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file office Memorandum dated 02.09.2002 mentioned in the List of dates at Page No. 'C'. In the regard, he has given a letter dated 05.05.2015 and the same have been placed at Page No.53 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Special Leave Petition No. 5010/2015 arising out

of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.01.2015, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of order dated 16.01.2015 is enclosed herewith. (Main SC No.1709/2015)

CC No. 10296/2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 21.5.2014 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 8694/2013 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (barred by time by 246 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 08.06.2015 counsel for the petitioner has filed requisite copies of Judgments dated 28.08.2012, 29.07.2013, 02.01.2014 and also copy of order dated 07.01.2011 and the same are being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file order dated 15.06.2004 mentioned in the Impugned order at Page No.1. In this regard, he has given a letter dated 08.06.2015 and the same has been placed at Page Nos. 51 of Special Leave Petition paper books.

CC No. 10127/2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 16.09.2014 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 5554/2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (barred by time by 150 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It that in view of undertaking letter dated 03.06.2015 counsel for the petitioner has filed requisite copies of Judgments dated 28.08.2012, 29.07.2013, 02.01.2014 and also copy of order dated 07.01.2011 and the same are being circulated herewith.

CC No. 10128/2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 04.12.2014 of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla in CWP No. 5451/2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (barred by time by 46 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 03.06.2015 counsel for the petitioner has filed requisite copies of Judgments dated 28.08.2012, 29.07.2013, 02.01.2014 and also copy of order dated 07.01.2011 and the same are being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that these matters haven been tagged together as all are arising out of similar issue.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 08th DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR