BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO: 1
ITEM NO: 75

# SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 19361, 19362, 19363, 19364, 21960, 30265, 30268, 30271 & 30274/2015 WITH

# PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF H.P. & ORS. ETC.

... PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

GAYTRI DEVI @GAYATRI BHAGTA ETC.

... RESPONDENT

#### OFFICE REPORT

#### SLP (C) NOS. 19361, 19362, 19363, 19364 & 21960/2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 25.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to the sole respondent in all the matters for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 9.5.2016."

#### Service position of each matter is as under:-

# SLP (C) NOS. 19361/2015, 19362/2015, 19364/2015 AND 21960/2015

It is submitted that as directed, counsel appearing for sole respondent in each matter have not filed counter affidavit so far.

#### SLP (C) NO. 19363/2015

It is submitted that counsel appearing for sole Respondent has already filed counter affidavit and the instant matter to be listed before Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matter in view of Ld. Registrar court's Order dated 11.12.2015.

#### SLP(C) No. 30265, 30268, 30271 & 30274/2015:-

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.10.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

..2..

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C)....CC No.18845/2014.

Till the next date of hearing, the operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed."

It is submitted that pursuant to above said order, show cause notice to sole respondent in all the above said matters was issued on 02.11.2015.

#### Service position of each matter is as under:-

## SLP(C) No. 30265/2015:-

It is submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice to sole respondent has been received.

Service is not complete on sole respondent.

#### SLP(C) No. 30268/2015:-

It is submitted that A.D. card duly signed by sole respondent has been received but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

# SLP(C) No. 30271/2015:-

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

## SLP(C) No. 30274/2015:-

It is submitted that Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE  $6^{th}$  DAY OF MAY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

#### COPY TO:

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv. 17 B, I.P. Estate,

IAEA House, New Delhi-02

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Adv. Ch. No. 327

Mr. C.S. Ashri, Adv. Ch. No. 89

Mr. E.C. Agarwala, Adv. Ch. No. 48

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR